
Crown-Office, February 10, 1846.

MEMBERS returned to serve in this present
PARLIAMENT. '

County of Bute.
The Honourable James Archibald Stuart Wortley,

Her Majesty's Judge Advocate General.

Borough of CashelL

Timothy O'Brien, of Merrion-square, in .the ,city
of Dublin, Esq. in the room of Joseph Stock,
Esq. who has accepted the .office .of Steward of
Her Majesty's Chiltern Hundreds.

Crown-Office, February 6, 1846.

Days and Places appointed for holding the Lent
Circuits, -1846, viz.

HOME CIRCUIT.

The Right Honourable Thomas Lord Denman*
Lord Chief Justice.

Mr. Baron Alderson.
Hertfordshire, Friday, February 27, at Hertford.
Essex, Tuesday, March 3, at Chelmsford.
Kent, Monday, March 9, at Maidstone.
Sussex, Monday, March 16, at Lewes.
Surrey, Monday, March 23, at Kingstpn-upon-

Thames.
MIDLAND CIRCUIT.

The Right Honourable Sir Nicolas Conyngham
Tindal, Lord-Chief Justice.

Mr. Justice Coltman.

Northamptonshire, Monday, March 2, at Northr
ampton.

Rutlandshire, Friday, March .6, at Oakham.
Lincolnshire, Saturday, March 7, .at the Castle of

Lincoln.
City of Lincoln, the same day, at the City of

Lincoln.
Nottinghamshire, Thursday, March 12, at Not-

tingham.
Town of Nottingham, the same day, at the Town

of Nottingham.
Derbyshire, Monday, March 16, at Derby.
Leicestershire, Friday, March 20, at ..the ..Castle

of Leicester.
Borough of Leicester, the same day, at the Bor

rough of Leicester.
Warwickshire, Coventry Division, Tuesday,

March 24, at the City of ^Coventry.
Warwickshire, Warwick Division, .Wednesday,

March 25, at Warwick.

OXFORD CIRCUIT.

•The Right Honourable Sir Frederick Pollock,
Lord Chief Baron.

Mr. Baron Platt.
Berkshire, Saturday, February 28, at Reading.
Oxfordshire, Thursday, March 5, at Oxford.
Worcestershire, Tuesday, March 10, at Worcester.

City of Worcester, the same day, at the City of
Worcester.

Staffordshire, Tuesday, March 17, tit Stafford.
Shropshire, Wednesday, March 25, at Shrews-

bury.
Herefordshire, Monday, March 30, at Hereford,
Monmouthshire, Wednesday, April 1, at Mon-

mouth.
Gloucestershire, Saturday, April 4, at Glou-

cester.
City of Gloucester., the same day, at the City of

Gloucester.

NORFOLK CIRCUIT.
The Right Honourable .Sir James Parke, one jof

the Barons of the Court of Exchequer.
Mr. Justice Maule.

Buckinghamshire, Tuesday, March 3, at Ayleg.-
bury. c,

Bedfordshire, Saturday, March 7, at Bedford.
Huntingdonshire, Wednesday, March 11, at Hunt-

ingdon.
Cambridgeshire, Friday, March 13, at the County

Courts.
Suffolk, Wednesday, March 18, at Bury Saint

Edmunds.
Norfolk, Tuesday, March 24, at the Castle of

Norwich,
City of Norwich, the same day, at the Guildhall,

of the said City.

NORTHERN CIRCUIT.
Mr. Justice Patteson.
Mr. Justice Coleridge.

Northern Division of Lancashire, Monday,
February 16, at Lancaster.

Westmorland, Thursday, February 19, at Appleby.
Cumberland, Saturday, February 21, at Carlisle.
Northumberland, Wednesday, February 25, at the

Moot-hall, Newcastle.
Town of Newcastle-upon-Tyne, the same day,

at the Guildhall of the said Town.
Durham, Monday, March 2, at the Castle of

Durham.
Yorkshire, Saturday, March 7, at the Castle of

York.
City of York, the .same day, at the Guildhall of

the said City.
Southern Division of Lancashire, Saturday,

March 21, at Liverpool.

WESTERN CIRCUIT.
Mr. Baron Rolfe.
Mr. Justice Erie.

Southampton, Saturday, February 28, at the
Castle of Winchester.

Wilts, Saturday, March 7, at New Sarum.
Dorset, Friday, March 13, at Dorchester.
Devon, Wednesday, March 18, at the Castle of

Exeter.
City and County of the City of Exeter, the same

day, at the Guildhall of the said City.
Cormoall, Wednesday, March 25, at Bodmin.
Somerset, Tuesday, March 31, at the Castle of

Tauntori.


